IN THE HIGH COURT OF NEW ZEALAND DUNEDIN REGISTRY

I TE KŌTI MATUA O AOTEAROA OTEPOTI ROHE

CIV – 2024-412-40

UNDER	The Resource Management Act 1991
IN THE MATTER	an appeal under clause 56 of the First Schedule to the Resource Management Act 1991
BETWEEN	Queenstown Lakes District Council
	Appellant
A N D	Otago Regional Council

Application for Leave to Join Appeal

Dated 7 May 2024

MACTODD LAWYERS

Barristers, Solicitors, Notaries 3rd Floor, 11-17 Church Street Queenstown 9300 P O Box 653, DX ZP95001, Queenstown 9348 Telephone: (03) 441 0125 Fax: (03) 442 8116 Solicitor Acting: J E Macdonald Email: jmacdonald@mactodd.co.nz

JEM-285978-230-324-V2:AEA

To the Registrar of the High Court at Dunedin

And

To the Appellant

And

To the Respondent

- Central Otago District Council ("CODC") is a territorial authority duly constituted under the Local Government Act 2002, having its principal office at 1 Dunorling Street, Alexandra.
- By Notice of Appeal dated 22 April 2024, the Appellant appealed a decision of the Respondent relating to the freshwater planning parts of the Proposed Otago Regional Policy Statement 2021 ("Decision").
- CODC is a party interested in and directly affected by the Decision in its capacity as the local authority responsible for the delivery and management of wastewater infrastructure in its district, including the consenting of future wastewater discharge facilities.
- CODC makes this application for leave pursuant to rule 4.56 of the High Court Rules 2016, and upon the further grounds set out in the Memorandum filed in support hereof.

Date:

7 May 2024

Signature:

e Mendena Jayne Macdonald

Solicitor for Central Otago District Council

THIS DOCUMENT is filed by **JAYNE ELIZABETH** solicitor for the Central Otago District Council whose address for service is at the offices of Mactodd Lawyers, 3rd Floor, 11-17 Church Street, Queenstown 9300.

Documents for service on the filing party may be left at the address for service or may be:

- (a) Posted to the solicitor at P O Box 653, Queenstown 9348;
- (b) Left for the solicitor at a Document Exchange for direction to DX ZP95001;
- (c) Transmitted to the solicitor by facsimile to (03) 442 8116.
- (d) Transmitted to the solicitor by email to jmacdonald@mactodd.co.nz.